506125979 06/25/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6172705

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ING CAPITAL LLC	06/24/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RIO GRANDE VALLEY SUGAR GROWERS, INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 459, 2 1/2 MILES WEST HIGHWAY 107
City:	SANTA ROSA
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78593

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9566549	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-6850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com
Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Address Line 1: 10 ST. JAMES AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112235.00019		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN C. DINICOLA		
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2020		

Total Attachments: 3

source=RGVSG Release of Patent Security Interest#page1.tif source=RGVSG Release of Patent Security Interest#page2.tif source=RGVSG Release of Patent Security Interest#page3.tif

PATENT 506125979 REEL: 053056 FRAME: 0826

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

This Release of Security Interests in Patents ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of the 24th day of June, 2020 (the "<u>Release Date</u>"), by ING CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as administrative agent ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of RIO GRANDE VALLEY SUGAR GROWERS, INC., a cooperative marketing association incorporated in Texas ("<u>Debtor</u>").

WHEREAS, a Patent Security Agreement between Agent and the Debtor was recorded on September 6, 2019 by the Assignment Records Branch of the Public Records Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel 050299, Frame 0724 (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest in all the Patents listed on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patents").

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Agent hereby agree as follows:

All of Debtor's security interests, liens, pledges, mortgages, and other encumbrances of any kind whatsoever created against the Patents pursuant to the Security Agreement (collectively, the "Security Interests") are hereby automatically terminated, released and discharged, and Agent shall sign any additional termination documents reasonably requested by Debtor at Debtor's cost and expense, including filings with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office against the Patents, as shall be necessary to effect the termination, release and discharge of all of the Security Interests, each at Debtor's cost and expense.

If and to the extent that Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patents, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title or interest to Debtor, along with any goodwill in the Patents that Agent may have acquired.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this document to be signed as of the date first set forth above by a duly authorized representative.

ING CAPITAL LLC

Bill Redmond

By:____

Name: William B. Redmond Title: Managing Director

By: Dan lampreclit

Name: Daniel W. Lamprecht Title: Managing Director

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

Grantor	Title	Country	Issue Date	Patent Number	Status
Rio Grande	Apparatus and	United States	2/14/2017	9,566,549	Registered
Valley Sugar	method for				
Growers, Inc.	cleaning gas				
	streams from				
	biomass				
	combustion				

Exhibit A to Release of Security Interest in Patents

#75481978

RECORDED: 06/25/2020

PATENT REEL: 053056 FRAME: 0829